| State and county | Location and case No. | Chief executive officer of community | Community map reposi- tory | Online location of letter of map revision | Date of modification | Community No. |
|----------------------|--|---|--|--|----------------------|------------------|
| Virginia: Roanoke | City of Roanoke (23-03- | The Honorable Sherman P. Lea, Sr., Mayor, City | Engineering Department, Noel C. Taylor Munic- | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Dec. 22, 2023 | 510130 |
| | 0152P). | of Roanoke, Noel C. Taylor Municipal Build- ing, 215 Church Ave- nue, Roanoke, VA 24011. | ipal Building, 215 Church Avenue, Roa- noke, VA 24011. | | | |
| Roanoke | City of Salem (23–03– 0152P). | The Honorable Renee Turk, Mayor, City of Salem, 114 North Broad Street, Salem, VA 24153. | Office of the Building Offi- cial, 1238 West Main Street, Salem, VA 24153. | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Dec. 22, 2023 | 510141 |
| Roanoke | Town of Vinton (23–03– 0152P). | The Honorable Bradley E. Grose, Mayor, Town of Vinton, 311 South Pol- lard Street, Vinton, VA 24179. | Planning and Zoning De- partment, 311 South Pollard Street, Vinton, VA 24179. | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Dec. 22, 2023 | 510131 |
| Roanoke | Unincorporated Areas of Roa- noke County (23–03– 0152P). | Martha B. Hooker, Chair, Roanoke County Board of Supervisors, P.O. Box 29800, Roanoke, VA 24018. | Roanoke County Commu- nity Development, 5204 Bernard Drive South- west, Roanoke, VA 24018. | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Dec. 22, 2023 | 510190 |
| Wisconsin: | | | | | | |
| Outagamie | City of Kaukauna (22–05– 2660P). | The Honorable Anthony Penterman, Mayor, City of Kaukauna, 144 West Second Street, Kaukauna, WI 54130. | City Hall, 201 West Sec- ond Street, Kaukauna, WI 54130. | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Jan. 4, 2024 | 550305 |
| Outagamie | Unincorporated Areas of Outagamie County (22– 05–2660P). | Thomas Nelson, Execu- tive, Outagamie County, County Building, 410 South Walnut Street, Appleton, WI 54911. | Outagamie County Build- ing, 410 South Walnut Street, Appleton, WI 54911. | https://msc.fema.gov/portal/ advanceSearch. | Jan. 4, 2024 | 550302 |

[FR Doc. 2023-21034 Filed 9-26-23: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110-12-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4630-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2023-0001]

Kentucky; Amendment No. 11 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the Commonwealth of Kentucky (FEMA-4630-DR), dated December 12, 2021, and related determinations. **DATES:** This change occurred on July 31, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) hereby gives notice that pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator, under Executive Order 12148, as amended, John E. Brogan, of

FEMA is appointed to act as the Federal Coordinating Officer for this disaster.

This action terminates the appointment of Myra M. Shird as Federal Coordinating Officer for this disaster.

The following Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Numbers (CFDA) are to be used for reporting and drawing funds: 97.030, Community Disaster Loans; 97.031, Cora Brown Fund; 97.032, Crisis Counseling; 97.033, Disaster Legal Services; 97.034, Disaster Unemployment Assistance (DUA); 97.046. Fire Management Assistance Grant: 97.048, Disaster Housing Assistance to Individuals and Households In Presidentially Declared Disaster Areas: 97.049. Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance-Disaster Housing Operations for Individuals and Households; 97.050, Presidentially Declared Disaster Assistance to Individuals and Households-Other Needs; 97.036, Disaster Grants—Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters); 97.039, Hazard Mitigation Grant.

Deanne Criswell,

Administrator, Federal Emergency Management Agency. [FR Doc. 2023-20996 Filed 9-26-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9111-23-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-4503-DR; Docket ID FEMA-2023-0001]

Alabama: Amendment No. 9 to Notice of a Major Disaster Declaration

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice amends the notice of a major disaster declaration for the State of Alabama (FEMA-4503-DR), dated March 29, 2020, and related determinations.

DATES: This change occurred on June 29, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dean Webster, Office of Response and Recovery, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 500 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–2833.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) hereby gives notice that pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator, under Executive Order 12148, as amended, Robert D. Samaan, of FEMA is appointed to act as the Federal Coordinating Officer for this disaster.